Earnings (loss) before interest and other income,
taxes, depreciation and amortization

(721,075) (581,895) (1,138,826)

Total income (loss) from continuing operations  (921,305) (711,339) (1,307,558)
Operating income (loss) per share (0.02) (0.02) (0.05)
Net income (loss) (921,305) (711,339) (1,307,558)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share (0.02) (0.02) (0.05)

Balance Sheet Data
Total assets 7,322,978 7,730,653 7,952,001
Total long term financial liabilities 1,539,605 1,589,605 1,791,473
Cash dividends declared per share Nil Nil Nil

RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FIGURES

During the year ended June 30, 2010, the Company determined that it was more appropriate to recognize
amortization of property and equipment using the straight-line method as it better reflected the economic usage of
the related assets. The Company previously recognized amortization using the declining balance method. As a
result of the change in accounting policy, the comparative financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2010
have been restated as follows:

For the nine months ended March 31, 2010

 As
Previously

Reported

Change

As

Restated
   Statement of Operations:
 Amortization $ 757,604 $  (330,958) $ 426,646
 Net income (loss)  (1,042,297)  330,958  (711,339)
 Earnings (loss) per share – basic and diluted   (0.03)   0.01   (0.02)
 Deficit, beginning of period   8,039,463  (1,477,221)   6,562,242
 Deficit, end of period   9,112,360  (1,808,179)   7,304,181
   Balance Sheet:
 Property and equipment  1,878,029   1,808,179   3,686,208
 Deficit $ 9,112,360 $ (1,808,179) $  7,304,181

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.
Management Discussion and Analysis

For the nine months ended March 31, 2011

RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain 2009 figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted for the
period ended March 31, 2010.

PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 (“Q3 2011F”)

Net Sales for Q3 2011F were $1,490,373 up $105,134 or 7.59% compared to $1,385,239 for the three months
ended March 31, 2010 (“Q3 2010F”). The net sales increase is primarily a result of shipping more products to LRS